stock. Accordingly, all Leap share and per share amounts for all periods presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and
related notes have been adjusted retroactively, where applicable, to reflect the 1-for-10.4298 pre-closing Leap share conversion, which would have been the
reverse stock split calculation if the merger were to have closed on June 30, 2016. The final reverse stock split will not be determined until the actual closing date.
In addition, the pro forma condensed combined financial statements assume that Leap does not elect to exercise its right to adjust the exchange ratios presently
contemplated by the merger agreement. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements, however, do give effect to the $10.0 million equity investment
that is required as a condition to the consummation of the merger.

116

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2016

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

117

 Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Leap  Macrocure  Note 4
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,496 $ 25,463 $ 10,000 (c)  $ 37,959
Other receivable   —  158   158
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   145  —  —   145

Total current assets   2,641  25,621  10,000   38,262
Property and equipment, net   129  3  —   132
Other assets   863  —  —   863

Total assets  $ 3,633 $ 25,624 $ 10,000   $ 39,257
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Trade and accounts payable  $ 3,259 $ 577 $ —   $ 3,836
Accrued expenses   1,009  —  1,250 (e)   2,259
Notes payable and accrued interest—related party   16,383  —  (16,383) (a)   —

Total current liabilities   20,651  577  (15,133)   6,095

Convertible preferred stock, 42,500,000 shares authorized as of
June 30, 2016
Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par

value; 9,000,000 shares designated; 9,000,000 shares issued
and outstanding; liquidation preference of $11,438   11,438  —  (11,438) (a)   —

Sereis B convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value;
21,500,000 shares designated; 21,500,000 shares issued and
outstanding; liquidation preference of $27,331   27,331  —  (27,331) (a)   —

Sereis C convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value;
12.000,000 shares designated; 11,781,984 shares issued and
outstanding; liquidation preference of $29,409   29,409  —  (29,409) (a)   —

Stockholders' equity (deficiency)
Common stock—Leap ($0.001 par value)   —  —  67 (a)   11

   (60) (b)
   1 (c)
   3 (d)

Ordinary shares—Macrocure (NIS0.01 par value)   —  49  (49) (d)   —
Additional paid-in capital   118  —  84,494 (a)   120,228

   60 (b)
   9,999 (c)
   25,044 (d)
   (550) (e)
   1,063 (f)

Share premium   —  108,914  (108,914) (d)   —
Capital reserve   —  5,573  (5,573) (d)   —
Warrants held by shareholders   —  1,937  (1,937) (d)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5)  —   (5)
Accumulated deficit   (85,309)  (91,426)  91,426 (d)   (87,072)

   (700) (e)
   (1,063) (f)

Total stockholder's equity (deficiency)   (85,196)  25,047  93,311   33,162
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders'

equity (deficiency)  $ 3,633 $ 25,624 $ 10,000   $ 39,257

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

118

 Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Leap  Macrocure  Note 4
Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 10,411 $ 15,369 $ —   $ 25,780
General and administrative   1,511  5,720  —   7,231

Total operating expenses   11,922  21,089  —   33,011
Loss from operations   (11,922)  (21,089)  —   (33,011)

Interest income   1  156  —   157
Interest expense   (129)  (18)  129 (g)   (18)

Loss before income taxes   (12,050)  (20,951)  129   (32,872)
Taxes on income   —  (152)   (152)

Net loss  $ (12,050) $ (21,103) $ 129   $ (33,024)
Net loss per share attributable to common

stockholders, basic and diluted(1)   — $ (1.16)   $ (3.81)
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding—basic and diluted(1)   —  18,248,340   8,677,720 (h)

(1) There were no shares of Leap common stock outstanding during the year ended December 31, 2015

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

119

 Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Leap  Macrocure  Note 4
Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 10,211  — $ —   $ 10,211
General and administrative   2,075  2,152  —   4,227

Total operating expenses   12,286  2,152  —   14,438
Loss from operations   (12,286)  (2,152)  —   (14,438)

Interest income   4  48  —   52
Interest expense   (342)  (14)  342 (g)   (14)

Loss before income taxes   (12,624)  (2,118)  342   (14,400)
Taxes on income   —  (7)   (7)

Net loss  $ (12,624) $ (2,125) $ 342   $ (14,407)
Net loss per share attributable to common

stockholders, basic and diluted(1)   — $ (0.12)   $ (1.44)
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding—basic and diluted(1)   —  18,249,159   10,036,215 (h)

(1) There were no shares of Leap common stock outstanding during the six months ended June 30, 2016

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Description of the Transaction and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the